viability.  This analysis considered multiple factors including the preliminary capital costs and mitigation
(a high and low range of ±5 percent of the base cost), initial revenue projections, preliminary operations
and maintenance costs, the likely methods for how construction would be financed, and the capital costs.
The key input of interest rates considered a high and low range of ±0.50 percent from the base
assumptions.

The results indicated that Alternative 9M cashflow estimates would be less likely to be financially self-
sufficient than Alternatives 8, 9, and 10 with lower overall revenue potential. In the base case scenario,
positive excess cashflows would be approximately $459 million.  As shown in Table 9, under a lower
construction price and lower interest rate scenario, the positive excess cashflows would be estimated at
$2,190 million, compared to the result for a higher construction price and higher interest rate scenario,
which indicate negative cashflows where the State may be required to provide a subsidy of approximately
$827 million.

Table 9: Range of Cashflows at Financial Close for Alternative 9 Modified (in millions)

Cashflows

Capital Cost Range (in millions)
Low (-5%) Mid High (+5%)

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e
Ra

ng
e

Low (-50 basis points) $2,190 $1,723 $1,258

Mid $924 $459 -$4

High (+50 basis points) $0 -$414 -$827

In comparison, Alternative 9 could provide a net payment to the State of up to of $2,762 million which is
the largest estimated net payment compared to the other Screened Alternatives. Alternative 9M could
provide a higher net payment to the State than Alternatives 5, 13B, and 13C, but less than Alternatives 8,
9, and 10.

The financial analysis is preliminary because the value of numerous input assumptions used to compute
the financial viability of the alternatives could change.  Key input factors include capital costs, operations
and maintenance costs, revenue forecasts, and financing assumptions, as noted above.  If any of the inputs